Ogden / Layton Technical Advisory Committee — Meeting Minutes
Wednesday, October 16, 2019, 10:00 AM
Multi-Purpose Room -2nd Floor, Clearfield City Hall, 55 South State Street, Clearfield, Utah.

Action Item =July 31st Meeting SUMMary .......cccoveerecriiiiiiiineennnnniennineenneessnenn Steve Anderson
Approved
Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) BUSINESS ......ccccceeeierrieniieiiiesieenncenannn Ben Wuthrich

e Action Item - Board Modifications to 2020-2025 TIP

Clearfield/ Syracuse 500 West project is short $2M. Staff recommends an additional $1M, with
Clearfield and Syracuse responsible for the remaining amount. Other projects on the program
will not be adversely impacted.

Approved

¢ Information — Schedule for 2021-2026 TIP Process

Ben shared list of Letters of Intent received. In some cases staff has recommended an
alternative source of funds. If a jurisdiction has any projects that were seeking funding but are
not on this list please contact Ben. Concept reports are due December 12, 2019.

¢ New WFRC Employee - Hugh Van Wagenen of WFRC introduced a new WFRC employee, Nikki
Navio who will assist with highway planning.

Information Item — UTA TDM Annual Report ......ccceeeeeciiiiireercnecccennneeeennnnnns Michael Goldman

TDM is Transportation Demand Management. Goal of UTA Rideshare is to reduce single
occupant vehicles.

CMAQ funds from Ogden/Layton are about $157,000 annually or 5% of the operating budget.
Rideshare has 469 total vans (72 new vans 2019), 400 active, 30 ready, and 39 loaner vans
(retired vans used as backup for breakdowns or maintenance). Working on implementation of
automated tracking of maintenance history. Vans are retained 5-6 years and about 125,000
miles. Of 1,600 attempted carpool matches, 1,000 were found, but only 1 carpool was
registered with UTA. UTA will collaborate with UDOT Travelwise to improve carpool matching
results and reporting.

Information Item — ATMS Annual REPOIt .....cccccviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiinniennreesresssssssse e Tyler Laing

ATMS is Advanced Traffic Management System. Last year 5 VMS signs were added. A statewide
ATMS Master Plan was completed. Layton area I-15 construction will include extension of HOT
lanes. Fiber communication will be expanded in the Ogden/Layton area to improve signal
operations. Traffic Operations Center Central Software will be upgraded, currently 20+ years



old. CCTV cameras will be converted from analog to digital. Connected vehicle technology
efforts are expanding. Variable speed limit implemented in Parley’s Canyon will be operated
remotely and expanded to other areas.

Transportation Systems Management and Operations (TSMO) Plan to be completed this year.
Plan will identify operational considerations for all new projects.

Information Item — TravelWise Annual Report .........ccccoiiirmmeeiicicrineennnennen. Angelo Papastamos

TravelWise has been in operation for about 9 years with the goals to improve Health, Energy
Consumption, Mobility, and Air Quality. They are working with UTA to address “first/last mile”
to and from transit. Partnership with Research Park to identify transportation needs.
Established “pop up hub” at Marriot Hotel for lunch activities. Developing “Connectivity Policy”
implementation. Study of traffic patterns at local schools.

Resource Presentation — Pl - Approach to Right of Way ......cccceeceiiiiiiiiimeeeniiciinnncennn. Fred Lutze

Past experience with public involvement regarding ROW acquisition has been minimal
participation. New approach is to involve public in Design, ROW, and Construction as one public
involvement effort. Result was higher participation and a more efficient and effective process.

Project Report/ Information — Pleasant View City ....cccccceceevivceeeeineeeicccisnneeennenan. Lorin Gardner

Skyline Drive project in North Weber County is at the property acquisition phase. Construction
funds have not yet been appropriated. Trucks from gravel pit must descend a steep grade into a
residential area. Project will provide an alternate safer route for the trucks. Project is partially
funded in the TIP. WACOG is also providing ROW funds and arrangements for gravel pit
operators to extract gravel in large cut sections.

Action Item — Proposed 2020 TAC Schedule ......ccoreeeeeeiiiiiiiiireecccieerreereneeeeseeenes Ben Wuthrich

Ben shared a schedule for TAC meetings in 2020. Note that schedule has since been updated to
the following:

January 22

February 26

March 25

May 27

July 29

October 14

Action Item — Vote 0N Vice Chair ....c.civeeirieiriniiieirieireeiireeisrsssensesenserenserenssnees Steve Anderson

Jason of Sunset City will be Chair next year.
Nominations: Steve Parkinson of Roy City



10.

Approved

(04 3 1Tl = 10 T [ TS Steve Anderson

¢ Utah Outdoor Recreation Workshop notice was shared with the group. May be helpful with
bike and ped project funding.

¢ Thanks to Pleasant View City for refreshments

¢ Next Meeting of Trans Com TAC — January 22, 2020 - Refreshments — Plain City



Attendance Roll
Ogden - Layton Technical Advisory Committee

Date

October 16, 2019

Please check your name or add it to the list below and update your contact information if needed.

v | Name Organization Phone E-mail
Adamson, Dave ubort 801.781.0545 | deadamson@utah.gov
Allen, Jason PEC 801.641.3403 | jallen@pec.us.com
Allen, Tracy JUB (Hooper City) 801.547.0393 | tla@jub.com
Anderson, Cheryl | UTA Rideshare 801.287.2062 | canderson@rideuta.com
Anderson, Jared Weber County
Anderson, Jon South Ogden City 801.622.2903 | jandersen@southogdencity.com
Anderson, Justin Ogden City 801.629.8982 | janderson@ogdencity.com

X | Anderson, Scott Woods Cross City 801.292.4421 | sanderson@woodscross.com

X | Anderson, Steve West Haven City 801.430.3996 | steve@westhavencity.com
Asay, Dave Front Line Public 801.712.3030 | dave®@frontlinepi.com
Ayala, Dean Iwbegepssociates 801.476.9767 | dean@jonescivil.com
Baird, Mark Clearfiled City 801.525.4418 | Mark.baird@clearfieldcity.org
Barnhill, Robert Perry 435.723.6464 | Robert.barnhill@perrycity.org
Barrow, Glenn Hooper City 801.732.1064 | hoopercity@hotmail.com
Bartholomew, Tina | UTA 801.237.1953 | tbhartholomew@rideuta.com
Bean, Amy Layton City 801.336.3700 | abean@Iaytoncity.org
Beecher, Dave UTA 801.237.1906 | dbeecher@rideuta.com
Belnap, Josh Kaysville 801.497.7100 | jbelnap@kaysvillecity.com

X _| Bennion, Wayne WFRC 801.773.5559 | wbennion@wfrc.org

X | Billings, Kip WFRC 801.773.5559 | kbillings@wfrc.org

X | Bingham, Elden ubort 801.870.4024 | eldenbingham@utah.qgov
Bjerrequard, John | Roy City 801.775.9191 | wcjcb@comcast.net
Bloemen, Brian Syracuse City 801.619.9630 | bbloemen@syracuseut.com

X | Boshell, Chad Farmington City 801.939.9287 | cboshell@farmington.utah.gov
Bradley, Mark Brigham City 435.734.6616 | mbradley@bcutah.org
Burton, Barry Davis County 801.451.3279 | barry@daviscountyutah.qgov
Bush, Kent Clearfield City 801.825.1490 | Kbush7@live.com
Call, Jon North Ogden City 801.675.6455 | jcall@noogden.org
Call, Steve FHWA 801.955.3513 | Steve.call@dot.gov
Campbell, Kevin Centerville City/ESI 801.263.1752 | kevin.campbell@esieng.com
Cardon, Bruce UTA 801.287.1234 | bcardon@rideuta.com

X _| Cheney, Lloyd Bountiful City 801.298.6125 | Icheney@bountifulutah.org
Child, Mike Clinton 801.941.9131 | mchild@clintoncity.com
Christensen, Weber County 801.399.8374 | cchriste@co.weber.ut.us
Chrissensen, Todd | Bountiful City 801.298.6125
Clark, Kim Travelwise 801.860.7354 | kim@yv-i-a-consulting.com
Cobabe, Bill Pleasant View City 801.827.0468 | bcobabe@pleasantviewcity.com
Cutler, Gordon Uintah City 801.476.0356 | 2940799@comcast.net
Gypers, Amber Lochner 801.415.5800 | acypers@hwlochner.com
Dabb, Kim Clearfield 801.525.4401 | Kim.Dabb@clearfieldcity.org
Davis, Boyd West Point 801.776.0970 | bdavis@westpointcity.org
Davison, Matthew Civil Science 801.768.7200 | mdavison@civilscience.com
Dean, Bart UTA — Mt. Ogden 801.510.1557 | bdean@rideuta.com

Dixon, Matt

South Ogden City

801.622.2702

mdixon@southogdencity.com




Douglas, Shawn

Riverdale City

801.394.5541

sdouglas@riverdale.state.ut.us

Edwards, Barry North Salt Lake city 801.335.8707 | barrye@nslcity,org
Edwards, Bren Plain City 801.309.5206 | Brene@plaincityutah.org

X | Favero, Adam Clearfield City 801.525.4413 | afavero@clearfieldcity.org

X | Gardner, Lorin N. Ogden/Pleasant 801.940.4317 | Ilgarner@nogden.org

X _| Gillies, Daniel Digelen City 801-629-8991 | danielgillies@ci.ogden.ut.us

X _| Goldman, Michael | UTA 801.287.2065 | mgoldman@rideuta.com
Gooch, Cindy JUB Engineers 801.643.1761 | cqooch@jub.com
Green, Brandon Fruit Heights City 801.546.0861 | bgreen@fruitheightscity.com
Green, Kerry Hooper City 801.941.0571 Kerry@HooperCity.com
Griffin, Kevin UDOT Region 1 801.620.1683 | kgriffin@utah.qgov
Hacker, Ned WFRC 801.363.4250 | nhacker@wfrc.org
Hancock, Jared Hooper City 801.732.1064 | hoopercity@gmail.com
Harris, Rex UDOTR1 801.791.3926 | rexharris@utah.qgov
Harris, Steve Washington Terrace | 801.395.8289 | steveh@washingtonterracecity.org

X | Haskell, Alima UTA 801.741.8813 | ahaskell@rideuta.com

X | Heiner, Samuel Jones & Associates 801.476.9767 | Samuel@ jonescivil.com
Hess, Scott WFRC 801.363.4250 | shess@wfrc.org
Hodge, Scott Clearfield 801.525.4430 | shodge@clearfieldcity.com
Humphreys, Brad | UDOT 801.620.1605 | bhumphreys@utah.gov
Jackson, Stephen | Layton City 801.336.3700 | sjackson@Iaytoncity.org
Jacobsen, Carrie UDOTR1 801.620.1673 | cjacobson@utah.gov
Jefferies, Randy ubot 801.620.1690 | rjefferies@utah.gov
Johnson, Hal UTA 801.237.1905 | hjohnson@rideuta.com
Jones, Brandon Fruit Heights City/So. | 801.476.9767 | brandonj@ onescivil.com
Jones, Brett PéebeCity 801.476.9767 | bretti@jonescivil.com
Jones, Catherine ubort 801.887.3449 | catherinejones@utah.gov
Jones, Laynee Lochner 801.231.1160 | ljones@hwlochner.com

X | Karsch, Wendy UTA 801.287.2060 | wkarsch@rideuta.com
LaBonty, G. J. UTA 801.237.1979 | glbonty@rideuta.com

X | Laing, Tyler UDOT TOC 801.910.2491 | tlaing@utah.qov

X | Larsen, Paul Brigham City 435.734.6603 | plarsen@brighamcity.utah.gov
Larson, David South Weber 801.361.0637 | dlarson@southwebercity.com
Lawrence, Bill ubort 801.964.4468 | BillLawrence@utah.gov
Laws, Kyle West Point City 801.776.0970 | klaws@westpointcity.utah.qgov
Leetham, Ken North Salt Lake City 801.335.8725 | kenl@nslcity.org
Leonard, Blaine uboT 10C 801.887.3723 | BLeonard@utah.gov
Leonard, Bruce Brigham City 435.734.6614 | bleonard@brighamcity.utah.qgov
Long, Tammy South Weber City 801.570.1368 | tlong@southwebercity.com
Lund, Kellie FHWA 801.955.3522 | kelly.lund@dot.qov
Lyons, Scott Box Elder County 435.734.3316 | slyons@boxeldercounty.org

X | Marchant, Marc Centerville 801.292.8232 | MMarchant@ Centerville.ut.com

X | Mathis, Michael Syracuse City 801.529.7004 | mmathis@syracuseut.com
McFarland, Shane | JUB Engineers 801.837.8783 | smcfarland@jub.com

X | McKean, Alan Layton City 801.336.3700 | amckean@Iaytoncity.org
Monroe, Jason Sunset City 801.668.5312 | jmonroe@sunset.ut.com
Montgomery, Greg | Ogden gregmontgomery@ci.ogden.ut.us
Morris, Bill Marriott-Slatersville | 801.628.7213 | bill@mscity.org
Myers, Gary Weber County 801.399.8771 | gmyers@co.weber.ut.us

X | Navio, Nikki WEFRC 801.363.4250 | nikki@wfrc.org

Nilsen, Kris

Gardner Engineering

801.476.0202

kris@gardnerengineering.com




North, Tamara

CRS Engineers

801.359.5565

tnorth@crsengineers.com

Noyes, Norm

Sunset

801.940.1201

nnoyes@sunset.ut.com

Oliver, Ross

Roy City

801.774.1090

roliver@roycity.org

Ottoson, Paul

North Salt Lake City

801.936.1122

Paulo@nsicity.org

Oyler, Jeff

Davis County

801.451.3279

joyler@daviscountyutah.qov

Palmer, Jay

Pleasant View City

801.827.0454

ipalmer@pleasantviewcity.com

Papastamos, A.

ubort

801.623.7712

apapastamos@utah.gov

Parkinson, Steve Roy 801.774.1027 | sparkinson@royutah.org
Parter, Cole Ogden City 801.791.5529 | coleparter@ogdencity.com
Pearson, Don Uintah City 801.479.8766 | depearso@yahoo.com

Peterson, Dave

Farmington City

801.939.9211

dpeterson@farmington.utah.qov

Peterson, Nathan

ubort

801.620.1683

natepeterson@utah.qgov

Potter, Chris

ubortr

801.633.6255

cpotter@utah.gov

Pugsley, Tyler

Brigham City

435.230.0422

tpugsley@brighamcity.utah.qov

Randall, Randy

Centerville City

801.292.8232

rrandall@centerville.ut.com

Robertson, Jaron

UTA

801.287.2161

jrobertson@rideuta.com

Robertson, Matt

Harrisville City

801.476.9767

mattr@jonescivil.com

Roylance, uboTt

Shlomale, Kirk Davis County 801.444.2230 | kschmalz@co.davis.ut.us

Schuler, Dan Plain City 801.603.2055 | dans@plaincityutah.org

Schultz, Kamilla Clearfield City 801.525.4423 | Kamilla.schultz@clearfieldcity.org

Shaw, Mitch Standard Examiner 801.629.8226 | mishaw@standard.net
Shea, Scott CRS Engineering 801.494.9136 | Scott.shea@CRSEngineers.com
Shipp, Matt 801.944.7000 | mshipp@ch.ut.gov

Shuler, Dana Pleasant View 801.399.8761 | dana@jonescivil.com
Smith, Jacob Centerville City 801.677.6434 | Jacobs@centervilleut.com
Smith, Matthew UDOT TOC 801.887.3716 | matthewsmith@utah.gov
Smith, Rick JUB Engineering 801.547.0393 | ras@jub.com

Stewart, Brooke Weber County 801.399.8413 | bstewart@co.weber.ut.us
Taylor, Mark ubort 801.887.3714 | marktaylor@utah.gov
Taylor, Ryan UTA 801.287.2399 | rtaylor@rideuta.com
Taylor, Tim UDOT Traffic & 801.884.9166 | timtaylor@utah.gov

Tucker, Brandon Stfetycks Engineers 801.660.0010 | brandont@horrocks.com
Tuttle, Michael Weber County 801.399.8374 | mtuttle@co.weber.ut.us
VanWagenen, WFRC 801.363.4250 | hugh@wfrc.org

Hgite, Mike Syracuse City 801.529.2700 | mwaite@syracuseut.com
Weight, Tucker Weber County 801.899.8104 | tweight@webercounty.com
Whalen, Jory Roy City

White, Ben West Bountiful 801.292.4486 | bwhite@westbountiful.utah.gov
White, Jaime UTA 801.237.1952 | jwhite@rideuta.com

Wilcox, Bryce Clinton 801.547.0393 | bkw@jub.com

Williams, David Clinton, City 801.614.0700 | dwillimas@clintoncity.com
Wilson, Lisa uboTt Iwilson@utah.qov
Woodruff, Woody | Horrocks 801.633.1168 | woodyw@horrocks.com
Wright, Adam Davis County 801.444.2245 | awright@co.davis.ut.us
Wuthrich, Ben WFRC 801.773.5559 | bwuthrich@wfrc.org
Yorgason, Tyler Jacobs Eng. 801.573.2567 | Tyler.yorgason@jacobs.com
Young, Tracy UTA 801.287.3220 | tyoung@rideuta.com




